Henry G. Tegeler

(- 18 May 1948)

Tegeler, Henry G. On Tuesday, May 18, 1948, at his residence, 1724 Varnum st. n.w., Henry G. Tegeler, beloved husband of the late Anne Lee Tegeler, father of Mrs. Cleve Van Driesen and Mrs. Hubert F. Teitman; grandfather of Dr. Richard Henry Fischer. Friends may call at the Lee Funeral Home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., where services will be held on Thursday, May 20, at 2 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery. Kindly omit flowers.

Tegeler, Henry G. A special communication of Harmony Lodge, No. 17, F.A.A.M., has been called for 1 p.m. Thurday, May 20, at the Masonic Temple, 13th st. and N.Y. ave. n.w., to attend the funeral of our late brother, Henry G. Tegeler. The members of Harmony Lodge are urged to attend.

Harvey G Stanley, Master

The Evening Star, May 19, 1948, p, A12

Henry G. Tegeler 84, Dies; Retired Postal Official

Henry G. Tegeler, 84, retired chief of the inquiry section of the City Post Office, died yesterday at his home, 1724 Varnum street N.W.

Mr. Tegeler was a lifelong Washington resident and attended public schools here. In 1883 he began his 49-year career with the Post Office as a carrier. He later was made superintendent of special delivery and was head of the inquiry section when he retired in 1932.

He was a member of Harmony Masonic Lodge, No. 17, for 35 years, and was a member of the Manor Club.

Mr. Tegeler and his wife, the late Mrs. Anna Lee Tegeler, who died in 1944, celebrated their golden wedding anniversary in 1968.

He is survived by two daughters, Mrs. Cleve Van Driesen, with whom he lived; Mrs. Hubert F. Teitman, Fort Lauderdale Fla.; two sisters, Mrs. J. Philip Herrmann, Tilen Gardens; Mrs. John French Albany, N.Y.; a grandson, Dr. Richard Henry Fischer, and two great-granddaughters, all of Washington.

Funeral services will be held at 2 p.m. tomorrow at the Lee funeral home, Fourth and Massachusetts avenue N.E. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.